

No. 19-1212

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD WOLF,
ACTING SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

INNOVATION LAW LAB, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 22, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. MPP VIOLATES THE PLAIN TEXT OF § 1225	6
a. As Used in § 1225(b)(2)(B)(ii), the Word “Applies” Refers to the Application of a Statutory Section, Not an Action by DHS	9
b. An Applicant “Described in” § 1225(b)(2)(A) Necessarily Excludes Applicants Eligible for Expedited Removal Pursuant to § 1225(b)(1)	12
c. Subparagraph (b)(2)(B)(ii) Should Be Read to Bar Contiguous Territory Return for § 1225(b)(1) Applicants to Give It Independent Meaning in the Statute	15
II. THE STRUCTURE AND HISTORY OF § 1225 SUPPORT THE VIEW THAT THE STATUTE BARS MPP FOR § 1225(b)(1) ASYLUM SEEKERS	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Dep't of Rev. of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	11
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 964 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	16
<i>In re Luis Alfonso Sanchez-Avila</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 444 (BIA 1996).....	19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	3, 6
<i>Luna Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	14
<i>Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Matter of M-D-C-V-</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 18 (BIA 2020).....	19
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	4, 14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Plasterers' Local Union No. 79</i> , <i>Operative Plasterers' & Cement Masons'</i> <i>Int'l Ass'n, AFL-CIO</i> , 404 U.S. 116 (1971).....	20
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Legislative and Administrative Materials</u>	
8 C.F.R. § 208.2(c)	13
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f).....	7
DHS Statement on the Suspension of New Enrollments in the Migrant Protection Protocols Program (Jan. 20, 2021), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/01/20/dhs-statement-suspension-new-enrollments-migrant-protection-protocols-program	2
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)	5, 17, 18, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) ...	19
Inspection and Expedited Removal of Al- iens; Detention and Removal of Aliens; Conduct of Removal Proceedings; Asylum Procedures, 62 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 3, 1997)	19
Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(B)(ii).....	3, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(m)(2)(C)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	6, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)	7, 8, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)	4, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)(i)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)(iii).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(1)	16

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

<i>Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Canada for Cooperation in the Examination of Refugee Status Claims from Nationals of Third Countries, Can.-U.S., Dec. 5, 2002, T.I.A.S. No. 04-1229 (Dec. 29, 2004).....</i>	18
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
American Heritage Dictionary, https://ahdictionary.com/word/ search.html?q=apply (last visited Jan. 11, 2021)	9, 10
Collins Dictionary, https://www.collinsdic- tionary.com/us/dictionary/english/apply (last visited Jan. 11, 2021).....	10
Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/apply (last visited Jan. 11, 2021)	9, 10
2A N. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Con- struction</i> (rev. 6th ed. 2000).....	16
Webster’s Third New International Dic- tionary (1976)	4, 14
